

NUCCEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13701

PAGE

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

Corporate (Secretary

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

JUL 24 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/18/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. 0001 JΒ 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S DIVISION OF LAND RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS REQUESTING BIDS AS FOLLOWS. SPECIAL RECLAMATION/BOND FORFEITURE PROJECT THE PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT IS TO PERFORM LAND AND WATER RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF M & T MINING COMPANY NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) S-3026-89. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 08/29/06 & 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES SO AS TO ACCOMPLISH THE ITEMS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CONTRACT. PROJECT IS LOCATED NEAR SUMMERSVILLE, WV, NICHOLAS COUNTY AND CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATALY 130.0 ACRES. PROJECT CONTACT PERSON: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 9/26/06

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**(** 



# Request for Quotation

DEP13701

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>WZDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRINT	rED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O	В	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/							
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	10.5.5 (2.15 a.e.) 25 (2.5) 36 (2.5) 4 (2.5)		OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
The state of the s	DEPT. 116 IN	OF ENV	AL DRIVE	AL PROTECTION/DLF		REC.	
	ALL WO PLANS ENVIRO	ORK MUS AND SP ONMENTA	T BE COMP ECIFICAT: L PROTEC	PLETED IN ACCORDATIONS PREPARED BY TION AND PURCHASE	NCE WITH THE DEPAR ORDER IS	TMENT OF SUED BY	
	PREFER	RENCE F	OR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL	PRODUCTS		
	PL NC A PF	IRCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DIVIS: ACTOR MA' CONTRACT MADE IN	ORIZED BY THE DIF ON PURSUANT TO S USE OR SUPPLY S PROJECT OTHER THE THE UNITED STATE	UBSECTION TEEL PROD AN THOSE	2 BELOW UCTS FOR STEEL	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCTION R OTHER CTURE, II IGHWAYS, DOLING OI PMENT, OI PROJECTS E OF WES	ACT PROJECT" MEAN OF, OR ANY ADDITED TO AN ANY ADDITED TO AN ACCUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLATING PLATES, PURSUANT TO A VIRGINIA FOR WE OR AFTER JUNE 6	ION TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ION OF AN NTS OR OT ND MATERI CONTRACT ICH BIDS	LTERATIO G OR TO, ROAD Y HEATIN HER ALS FOR WITH THE	G
	В	SHAP FABR PROC	ED, DRAWI ICATED OI ESSED BY OPERATION	TS" MEANS PRODUCT, EXTRUDED, FORCE OTHERWISE SIMIL A COMBINATION OF DNS, FROM STEEL N	ED, CAST, ARLY PROC TWO OR M IADE BY TH	ESSED, O ORE OF	
SIGNATURE \			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND I	Andreisia andrialis and in the contract of the	DATE	- 1 1
1 \ )000	my		air	304-	925 <b>-</b> 0253	UATE	9/26/06
	ate Seci	etary F	EIN (	55-0580174	ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13701

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

304-925-0253

CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS C	F SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/						
BID OPENING DATE:	TO THE STATE OF	09/26/20		BID	OPENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY U	OP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		1		OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING		
	C.	AMERIC. OR INS	A AND IN	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTA	1
	WR		UTHORIZE	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
	A.	EXCEED TOTAL HUNDRE GREATE COST I	ONE TEN CONTRACT D DOLLAR R. FOR T S THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THI	
	В.	DETERM NOT PR QUANTI	INES THA ODUCED I TY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIE REASONABLY	<b>1</b> T
	OF	THIS SE	CTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION 5A	CIVIL PENALTIES	
	REV. 1	0/01/01				
	EXHIBI		FF 5	TO CONTRACT TO T	o pr process	
	MUIICE	TO PROC		IS CONTRACT IS T		
SIGNATURE \			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		F
)am	muz (	Y. Cla	w/	TELEPHONE 304 <b>-</b> 9	25 <b>-</b> 0253	<sup>-</sup> 9/26/06
Corpora	ate Secr	etary FEIN		55 <b>-</b> 0580174	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



304-925-0253

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13701

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** > ENDOR 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306

Corporate Segretary

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIF	· VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/18/									
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IS REC	EIVED. ED PUR	UNL	ESS O	THERWISE	SPECIFI	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE TO ARE THE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ING RESERVES ELY UPON WRIT OR WORKMANSHIF DO NOT CONFOR	ΓΕΝ	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F	DEPARTM OR NICHO	ENT OF L LAS COUN	ACTOR SHALL PARBOR MINIMUM NOTY, ET, SEQ.		
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	S	
	1			1			IRED TO PROVII		
	1	THE I	. 1	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMEN	r of	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	IMERCIA ICE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILIT UNLESS	Y INSURA OTHERWIS	LL FURNISH PRONCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE		
	( ) B	UILDER	S RIS		URANCE:		FUL VENDOR SH	ALL	
SIGNATURE 1			<u>n</u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL		DATE	
	<u>vuv</u>	<u> </u>	lary			TELEPHONE 304-92	25-0253	_	9/26/06



# Request for Quotation

DEP13701

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253
GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY
4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE
CHARLESTON WV 25306

07/19/		i lek	MS OF SAL	5		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2007			•••	DID C	DENTILO TI	· M.E	7 7 4 14 14
Marana ya mata da kasa a	1885 J. C.		Statistics (St.	CAT	+8182482482431	galaga salabayasi da	RID (	PENING T		1:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	POU	NO.	i i El	MNUMBER		UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
									·	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RI	SK - A	LL RI	SK INSURA	NCE IN	
								F THE CON		
	ļ	Ĩ							, , , , ,	j
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5	%) OF	THE T	OTAL AMOU	INT OF	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE	OF WE	ST VI	RGINIA, S	HALL B	E
	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A	BID B	DND.	THE SUCC	ESSFUL	***************************************
								BOND AND		
								THE CONT		
								CERTIFIED		<b>,</b>
	TKKEVU	T CHDE	LEIIE	K UF	CREDII	, UR BI	JND F	URNISHED	BY A	
	CTATE	UE MES	T VID	CTNTA	AUTHUI	KIZED 1	JE CB	BUSINESS	IN IH	<b>=</b>
								TERIAL BO		
								,000. PE		- Marian
	OR BUS	INESS	CHECK	S ARE	NOT A	CCECPT	ABIF	IN LIEU C	F THE	
	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE BONI	D, OR	ABOR	AND MATE	RIAL	
	BOND.					,				
	( ) M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TW	0 (2) '	YEAR	MAINTENAN	CE BON	D
					YSTEM I	WILL B	E A R	EQUIREMEN	IT OF	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.						W marin
										THE VALUE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
	REV. 3	/91								
							İ			***
	EXHIBI	T 7								
	LVIIIDI	' '								***************************************
	DOMEST	TC ALU	MINIM	. GIA	2 & 22	TFFI TI	J PIIR	LIC WORKS	<u>.</u>	The second secon
	PROJEC			, 02,	50 u 0	1 ha ha ha . A .	` ' ' ' '	LIC WORKS		1
										7
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRG	INIA C	DE 5	-19-1 ET.	, SEQ.	•
:	EVERY	CONTRA	CT FO	R CON	STRUCT	ION, RI	ECONS	TRUCTION,		***************************************
	ALTERA	TION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEME	ENT OR	MAIN	TENANCE O	F	
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST	IS MO	RE TH	AN \$50,00	O AND,	
	IN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL 0	NLY, WI	HERE TI	IE CO	ST OF STE	EL IS	
	MURE T	HAN \$5	u,000	OR W	HERE MO	ORE THA	AN 10	,000 POUN	DS OF	
a de la salta de la compania del compania del compania de la compania del compania del compania de la compania de la compania del compania de la compania del				SEERE	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS A	ND COND	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE		$\sqrt{C}$	energia in a control of		and the second of the second o	TELEPH	ONE		DATE	
TITLE	mx_	T · \\	aux IN			1 30	)4 <b>-</b> 925	<u> </u>		9/26/06
Corpora	te Secr	etary	$\mathcal{O}$		55	-0580174	, <del>1</del>	ADDRES	SS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUDDANA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13701

304-558-2157

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

\*709045227

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/	2006								
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	E STATE V TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC V SS OR STE AN \$50,00	ED IN TO OR EQUIPORKS SHEEL, UNL	HE UNITE IPMENT F ALL BE N ESS THE SS THAN	ED STATES PURCHASEI 1ADE OF COST OF 10,000	S • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	EEL A ALUM Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	RE US INUM, THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE OR, F PRODU	GLASS OF OST OF DOUCH COST NOTHE BIL STIC ALUMD OR PROIS DEFINED OREIGN PROTS ARE 3	STEEL MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE	KS PROJE PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S	ECTS.  MAY BE IS FOUN IF IT IT IGN MADE STEEL STANTIAL STATES SUPPLIED	r s
	IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IOR TO IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	THE THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES	OF A CONNG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT IMESTIC PROPORTITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THINUM, GLA	TRACT UR OF THE BID FOR SEASO ODUCTS, A REEVES SUCH DEIR BID	E SPENDI LIKE FO NABLE AN THE SPE ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	ING UNIT DREIGN ND LOWER ENDING N AND PRODUCTS	
and the state of t	REV. 3 EXHIBI		WWW.0000000000000000000000000000000000			-consiste to show that			
		FOR I T ADDE			ACKNOWLED			RUCTION	
SIGNATURE A		$\sim$ $\wedge$	n O	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITION\$	IDATE	
L Dav	my C	<del>-X. C</del>	Lair			304-92	5-0253	DATE	9/26/06
Corporat	e Secre	tary FE	IN ()	)	55-05	30174	ADE	PRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEP13701

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045 GREEN M 4 PORT

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRINTED	TERN	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/2006					
BID OPENING DATE:	09/26/2	2006	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE AF	RCHITEC	T/ENGTNEF	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE DECLITOR	,
			ING SCHEDULE IN		·
			DDENDA FOR STATE		
			INEER SHALL PREP		1
			TIES THAT HAVE PR		
			ARDED TO THE BUY	HE ADDENDUM	**************************************
		IVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/EN		so
			ENDUM TO THE STA		
WHICH	THE CON	NTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
(2) 1	HE BIIVE	ED CUALL (	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
			, IF NECESSARY,		1111
3	G DATE		ENDUM SHOULD BE		
BUYER	WITHIN	FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
OPENIN	IG DATE	•			
CIRCUM	ISTANCES	s.			***************************************
-					
			D BE FORMALLY AC		
			TO THE STATE PUR		4
			S OFFICE. THE S	AME RULES AND	,
			ADDENDUM DOCUME		<b>Y</b>
			N ADDENDUM THAT		16
			NG A BID OPENING		
DATE.					
   REV. 1	1/96				
EXHIBI	T 10				
ΔηηΕΝΓ	HIM VCK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
	JOIL HORE	TONLLBOLIL			
I HERE	BY ACK	OWLEDGE F	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	
		l SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	l NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE OUV	$\rightarrow (l)$	air.	TELEPHONE	5 <b>-</b> 0253	9/26/06
Corporate Secr			55 <b>-</b> 0580 <b>1</b> 74		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

# Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP 13.70

DEP13701

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV

Ö

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN		)	IMS OF SAL	. <b>C</b> (1100000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/ BID OPENING DATE:		09/26/	2004		<u> </u>	ODENTIO TIME	
Note that the second result	F - 3 - 2 - 2 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3		6940600000000	CAT			01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ļ		-				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO 1	1Y
	PRUPUS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/UR	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :				
	NO. 1	• •	• • • • •	• • • • •			
	NO. 2						
,		•					
	NO. 3	•			• • • •		
	NO A						
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •		
	NO. 5	•			• • • •		
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF TH	·F
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	* ****
		<b>N</b>			,		
	4	) lad	mm	$\sim$	Clair	A. I. a	
	• • • • • •			$\mathcal{N}$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GNATURE	
		Gree	n Mount	ain C	ompanyco	MPANY	
			9/26/0	)6			
	• • • • •	• • • • • •	.77.207.	~		TE	
	REV. 1	1/96					
	I( L V + I	1770					
ļ							
veneral control of the control of th			**************************************	CONT	RACTORS LICENSE		
Witness Town	WEST V	TRGTNT	Δ STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	DEC TUAT ALL	
	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN	G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE 1	MUST B	E LICE	ENSED	<ul> <li>THE WEST VIRG</li> </ul>	INIA CONTRACTORS	
					OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	E. API	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY B	
	MADE B	T CUNI	ALIIN	, IHE	WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR	
IONATION A				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		_ <b>_</b>
IGNATURE 1	nun	$\leq \downarrow$ .	Cla	4/	TELEPHONE 304 <b>-</b> 92	5 <b>-</b> 0253	9/26/06
TILE Corpora	Λ	et any OFE	N	1	55-0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>		······································		v	77-0700T14	11	· <b>-</b>



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13701

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY VENDOR 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/18/2006 BID OPENING DATE 09/26/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME: WV002057 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. FOR AGENCY USE ONLY:9194/9202 A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253

9/26/06

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**NODZEA** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13701

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRINT	ED Ti	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/	2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/26	/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITIPRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	MENT OF ADMINI SING DIVISION NG 15 ASHINGTON STRE STON, WV 2530	ET, EAST		
	THE ENVELOP	ES OR THE BIDS	ORMATION ON THE		TO THE PARTY OF TH
-	BUYER: CB- REQ. NO.:			·	t de la constant de l
	BID OPENING	DATE: 09/26/2	006		
	PLEASE PROV		ER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY TO	
				TO THE SEC. LEW ALS ASS MAN AND MAN	
	***** THI	S IS THE END O	F RFQ DEP1370	01 ***** TOTAL:	\$642,000.00
***************************************	•			,	
					7
SIGNATURE \		SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
Jam	my J.	lary	TELEPHONE 304-925-	-0253 DATE 9	)/26/06
Corporat	ce Secretary	FEIN ()	55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 O11 DEP13701

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

REV. 1/29/02

#### **SCOPE OF WORK**

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>M&T Mining Company</u>, Permit <u>S-3026-89</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #\_3.0\_. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #\_2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #\_8.0\_ shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u>. Regrading and topsoiling are required for <u>all areas</u>. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item # 6.0)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Remove any and all debris from site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.
- 7. Cover approximately one acre of bare area and deficient vegetative cover that has "black material" with soil and revegetate.
- 8. Construct Ditch Number One (1) approximately 210 linear feet long. This channel runs from the toe of Valley Fill Number One (1) "wetland" area and partially back up the fill face.
- 9. Upgrade the "seep/wetland" area of Valley Fill Number One (1) toe area, approximately 75 ft x 200 feet, with ¾ inch limestone to a depth of 12 inches. NOTE: This gravel is to be of a good limestone quality with no mud, clay type material or excess limestone fines. Water depth is to be a maximum of six (6) inches over the gravel. (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 10. Construct a concrete weir to control the flow and water elevation of the Valley Fill Number One (1) "seep/wetland" area. See details and specifications. NOTE: The upper end of the existing toe area ditch has an exposed open French collection drain at the upper end. This existing rock drain upper end must be dug out to solid ground when the weir is constructed and the constructed weir must hold water to facilitate inundating the existing "seep/wetland" area that shall be upgraded. (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 11. Construct Ditch Number Five (5) approximately 500 linear feet long. This ditch will control the erosion on Valley Fill Number One (1) face area. NOTE: The exposed "solid" rock outcrop shall be "shot" to form the ditch shape as needed. See details and specifications.
- 12. Construct Ditch Number Two (2) approximately 140 linear feet long. This channel runs from the lower end of Valley Fill Number One (1) to Ditch Number Three (3)

BUYER — PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP13701

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

- 13. Construct Ditch Number Three (3) approximately 660 linear feet long. This ditch runs from Ditch Number Two (2) to the water pool at the upper end of Pond Number One (1). Place 4 inch to 8 inch Gabion Limestone to a depth of twelve (12) inches and an approximate width of six (6) feet. While maintaining the configuration of the natural creek bed and a depth of two (2) feet.
- 14. Construct Ditch Number Six (6) approximately 500 linear feet long. This existing ditch is on the left groin area of Valley Fill Number One (1) and runs down into the confluence of Ditch Number Two (2) and Ditch Number Three (3). NOTE: This ditch is to extend Twenty (20) feet back into the three (3) valley fill benches to facilitate drainage. See details and specifications.
- 15. Upgrade Pond Number One (1) by cleaning up all of the "beaver" woody debris and repairing embankment. NOTE: Water is to be released in a controlled manner by pumping to perform the required work. See details and specifications.
- 16. Construct Spillway Number Four (4) approximately 40 (forty) feet long. This is the spillway for Pond Number One (1). See details and specifications.
- 17. Construct Ditch Number Seven (7) approximately 510 linear feet long. This ditch runs from the back end of Pond Two (2) and up the fill face. The benches shall discharge into Ditch Number (7) and shall be rip rapped and grouted for twenty (20) feet prior to entry into Ditch Number Seven (7). See details and specifications
- 18. Construct Ditch Number Nine (9) approximately 150 linear feet long. This ditch runs from the seepage on Valley Fill Number Two (2) toe face area and then into Ditch Number Seven (7). Construct an open French Collection Drain Number Two (2) approximately ten (10) feet x twenty (20) feet x eighteen (18) inches deep and it will discharge directly into Ditch Number Nine (9). The cost of the French Collection Drain is incidental to the cost of Ditch Number Nine (9). See details and specifications.
- 19. Upgrade Pond Two (2) by raising the embankment two (2) feet and excavating the sand/gravel delta in the upper pool area. This material needs removed down to the existing water elevation at the front of the pool.
- 20. Construct Spillway Number Eight (8) approximately 180 feet in length. See details and specifications and raising the water level two (2) foot above the existing water level.
- 21. Upgrade approximately 700 liner feet of Sediment Ditch Number Two (2) by raising the embankment, installing limestone barriers every 100 feet. NOTE: The cost of these items are incidental to the total cost of the upgrade. See details and specifications.
  - 22. Construct Spillway Number Ten (10) approximately 40 linear feet long. This is Sediment Ditch Number Two (2) discharge. See details and specifications.
- 23. Construct Ditch Number Eleven (11) approximately 300 linear feet long. This ditch conveys seepage to Sediment Ditch Number Two (2). Construct an open French Collection Drain Number One (1) approximately ten (10) feet x twenty (20) feet x eighteen (18) inches deep and it will discharges directly into Ditch Number Eleven (11). The cost of the French Collection Drain is incidental to the cost of Ditch Number (11). See details and specifications.
  - 24. Install approximately 500 liner feet of haybale dike. NOTE: Installation of the haybale dikes are to be at the direction of the WVDEP representative on site.

BUYER PAGE DEP13701

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

- 25. Up to a total of 1,000 tons of crusher run limestone shall be spread on Access Roads to site and Water Treatment Ponds as directed by the WVDEP agent on site. (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 26. Revegetate approximately ten (10) acres. **NOTE:** Revegetation includes the application of agricultural lime at a rate of ten (10) tons per acre and the lime must be applied with a hydroseeder.
- 27. Top dress approximately one hundred twenty (120) acres. NOTE: Top dressing includes application of agricultural lime at a rate of ten (10) tons per acres and the lime must be applied with a hydroseeder.

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify <sup>1</sup> that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

Date: 6/29/06

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed of implied.

# GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 Port Amherst Drive Charleston, WV 25306

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 014 DEP13701
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE			
		PERMIT NAME: M & T Mining Company			
	ļ	PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-3026-89			
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$19,895.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 100.00
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 100.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP	SUM	\$10,375.00
5.0		REVEGETATION			
5.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP	SUM	\$12,600.00
5.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP	SUM	\$ 6,205.00
5.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP	SUM	\$ 6,205.00
5.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP	SUM	\$ 6,205.00
6.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>420.00</u>
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT			
7.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES			
7.1	LUMP SUM	UPGRADE POND NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP	SUM	\$10,700.00
7.2	LUMP SUM	UPGRADE POND NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP	SUM	\$17,850.00
7.3	LUMP SUM	UPGRADE SEDIMENT DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 7,290.00
7.4	LUMP SUM	JPGRADE WETLAND	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>37,715.00</u>
8.0	500 LF	HAYBALE DİKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$		\$ <u>1,900.00</u>
			EEK	ᄱ	

# GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 Port Amherst Drive Charleston, WV 25306

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENI	ENDOR:								
ITEM N	O. QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRI	CE	TRUOMA				
9.0		RIP-RAP DITCH							
9.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP S	JM	\$23,830.00				
9.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER NINE (9)	LUMP SI	JM	\$10,135.00				
9.3		DITCH NUMBER ELEVEN (11)	LUMP ST	JM	\$ <u>18,565.00</u>				
10.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH							
10.1	. LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP S	JM	\$23,175.00				
10.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUN		\$10,000.00				
10.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER FIVE (5)	LUMP ST	JM.	\$31,560.00				
10.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER SIX (6)	LUMP ST	м	\$ <u>55,260.00</u>				
10.4	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER SEVEN (7)	LUMP SU	M	\$ <u>32,685.00</u>				
10.5	LUMP SUM	SPILLWAY NUMBER FOUR (4)	LUMP SU	М	\$ <u>7,525.00</u>				
10.6	LUMP SUM	SPILLWAY NUMBER EIGHT (8)	LUMP SU	м	\$ <u>20,380.00</u>				
10.7	LUMP SUM	SPILLWAY NUMBER TEN (10)	LUMP SU	м	\$ <u>3,650.00</u>				
11.0		POND BARRIERS/WEIRS							
11.1	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT CONCRETE WEIR	LUMP SU	м	\$ 28,785.00				
12.0	1000 TON	CRUSHER RUN LIMESTONE	\$ 10. PER TO	<u>4</u>	\$ 10,000.00				
		LAND RECLAMATION							
13.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SU	м	\$ <u>100.00</u>				
14.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID IT	ЕМ	\$ <u>100.00</u>				
15.0	LUMP SUM	TOP DRESSING	LUMP SU	м	\$ <u>228,690.00</u>				
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT S-3026-89		\$	\$ 642,000.00				

BUYER PAGE CB-23 015	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13701
SPENDING UNIT	
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF ST	

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13701

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

#### BID ITEM TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

#### 1.0 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION

This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment and other facilities to the project site necessary to begin work on a substantial phase of the contract. It shall also include installation of a project sign according to the attached specification and all demobilization activities. No deduction will be made nor will any increase be made in the Lump Sum Mobilization/Demobilization Item Amount, regardless of decreases or increases in the final total contract amount or for any other cause. (Shall not exceed 5% of the Total Bid for this permit.)

Prior to demobilization, an inspection is <u>required</u> to be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection's Specialist and the contractor to insure compliance with contract performance.

#### 2.0 SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)

Spill containment measures shall be used for fuel and lubricant storage areas. All containers, barrels, buckets, cans, etc., are to be legally disposed of off site. Used lubricants are to be disposed of according to state law to minimize pollution to the local surface and ground water supplies. Spills are the responsibility of the contractor and need immediate clean up and maintained at no expense to the State. This S.C.A. shall be constructed in accordance with the typical drawing specification. (See Attachment) Alternate containment measures will be considered for approval by the Program Manager if acceptable results can be shown. Fuel tanks manufactured with secondary containment are acceptable. Minimum secondary containment is 110 percent. (Bid limited to \$1,000.00 maximum)

#### 3.0 HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD

The contractor shall maintain and/or construct haul-road/access road during the reclamation process to provide access on a well drained surface. The access road to and on the reclamation site shall be graded, sloped, and maintained to drain to provide a road surface free of excessive mud and standing waters at all times while work is in progress. Roads which are below the project shall be guarded against rolling rock and free there from. Dust-control measures may be necessary if hauling creates airborne material. Snow removal to be included in this item.

#### 4.0 REGRADING AND TOPSOILING

Concurrent regrading and topsoiling shall immediately follow backfilling and shall: distribute topsoil or the best available material to support vegetation as identified by the Department of Environmental Protection contact person, on the surface of the backfill in a <a href="mailto:smooth, uniform manner">smooth, uniform manner</a>; include the elimination of all rills and gullies, the construction of sediment control sumps, the removal of sediment control sumps, the grading of spoil and/or fill materials. Surface shall be free of all rock exceeding six (6) inches in diameter and shall be tracked, track to track. Topsoil presently stockpiled on site shall be preserved and spread on the fill surface. In the absence of stockpiled topsoil, material which can be used as a topsoil substitute shall be identified, segregated, and stockpiled for spreading on the surface. If necessary to manufacture fines, mechanical treatment to pulverize the surface layer shall be required. Regrading and topsoiling shall be conducted prior to and in preparation for the revegetation item.

RFQ No. $$ $$ $$	DEP13701
------------------	----------

## AFFIDAVIT

072

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green Mountain Company			
Authorized Signature:	January J. Clay	Date:	9/26/06	
No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06	0 0			

			Agency REQ.P.O# <u>13701</u>				
		В	ID BOND				
KNOW ALL	MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, That we, th	e undersigned,	Green Mountain Company			
of Charleston , WV , as Principal, and Ohio Farmers In				, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company			
of Westfi				organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
				, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State			
	• •			(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,			
	- ·			ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.			
The Conditi	ion of the above obliga	ation is such that whe	reas the Princip	oal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the			
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for							
M & T Mining REQ#13701 - According to Plans & Specifications							
N-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4							
NOW THEF	REFORE,						
(b) If said hereto and shall furn agreement created beforce and effect. It is	hish any other bonds a by the acceptance of s	and the Principal shal nd insurance required aid bid, then this oblig d and agreed that the	l by the bid or p lation shall be r	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,			
The Surety, way impaired or affe waive notice of any s	cted by any extension	d, hereby stipulates ar of the time within whi	nd agrees that t ch the Obligee	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby			
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, Princip	oal and Surety have h	ereunto set thei	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations			
have caused their co	orporate seals to be af	fixed hereunto and the	ese presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this			
26th day of	•						
- 3							
Principal Corporate			Green Mountain Company				
				(Name of Principal)			
				By The hay hall h			
				Must be President or Vice President)			
				,			
				President			

(Name of Surety)

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

(Title)

Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Amorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Corporate Seal

General Power of Attorney

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

#### CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 14th day of JULY

Corporate Seals Affixed

Contraction to the second



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2005, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 14th day of JULY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26

A.D., 2006





Frank A. Carrinó, Secreta